

No. 23-437

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANTHONY A. ANDERSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

WILLIAM E. CASSARA
JULIE CARUSO HAINES
WILLIAM E. CASSARA, P.C.
P.O. Box 2688
Evans, GA 30809

SCOTT E. GANT
Counsel of Record
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727
sgant@bsflp.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
ARGUMENT 1
I. The Court Should Decide Whether the Sixth
Amendment Permits Non-Unanimous
Court-Martial Convictions 1
II. The Court Should Decide Whether Due
Process Principles Permit Non-Unanimous
Court-Martial Convictions 6
III. The Court Should Decide Whether Equal
Protection Principles Permit Non-
Unanimous Court-Martial Convictions.....9
IV. The Court Should Not Defer Consideration
of the Question Presented..... 10
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	4-5
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	11
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021).....	7
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.), 2 (1866)	3-4
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	4
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	5
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	5
<i>Johnson v. Sayre</i> , 158 U.S. 109 (1895)	9
<i>Kinsella v. U.S. ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	1
<i>Mendrano v. Smith</i> , 797 F.2d 1538 (10th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976).....	3
<i>O’Callahan v. Parker</i> , 395 U.S. 258 (1969)	4

<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....	4
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)...	7, 12-13
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	1
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	11
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....	4, 9
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	9-10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	4
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	6
<i>Whelchel v. McDonald</i> , 340 U.S. 122 (1950)	4
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	2, 9
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	1-6, 7
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	9-10

Other Authorities

Captain Nino C. Monea, <i>Reforming Military Juries in the Wake of Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , LXVI Naval L. Rev. 67 (2020)	8
Frederick Bernays Wiener, <i>Courts-Martial and the Bill of Rights: The Original Practice I</i> , 72 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1958).....	5-6
Frederick Bernays Wiener, <i>Courts-Martial and the Bill of Rights: The Original Practice II</i> , 72 Harv. L. Rev. 266 (1958)	2, 6
William Winthrop, MILITARY LAW AND PRECEDENTS (2d ed. 1920).....	7
